

Nos. 23-1002, 23-1150

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TONY R. HEWITT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

COREY DEYON DUFFEY and JARVIS DUPREE ROSS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR COURT-APPOINTED  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE  
JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

CLARE PUTNAM POZOS	MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
BRIAN A. KULP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ANTHONY R. JADICK	STEVEN A. ENGEL
DECHERT LLP	M. SCOTT PROCTOR
Cira Centre	JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI
2929 Arch Street	DECHERT LLP
Philadelphia, PA 19104	1900 K Street, NW
	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 261-3378
	michael.mcginley@dechert.com

November 15, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Petitioners Committed a String of Armed Bank Robberies in 2008.....	3
B. A Sentence for Each Offense at Issue Was Imposed in 2010 (and Again in 2012) .....	5
C. In 2018, Congress Enacted the First Step Act.....	7
D. Petitioners Were Later Resentenced After Their Convictions for Other Offenses Were Vacated.....	8
E. The Lower Courts Held that Petitioners Are Ineligible for Retroactive Relief Under the First Step Act.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Ordinary Meaning Of Section 403(b) Establishes That Petitioners Are Ineligible For Retroactive Application Of The First Step Act ...	15
A. The Decision Below Respects the Plain Meaning of “A Sentence” .....	16

B. Congress’s Use of the Verb “Imposed” Reinforces the Fifth Circuit’s Reading.....	21
C. Congress’s Use of the Present-Perfect Tense Confirms the Fifth Circuit’s View .....	24
II. The Legal Effect Of Vacatur Does Not Change The Ordinary Meaning Of Section 403(b).....	29
A. A General Background Principle Cannot Override Statutory Text. ....	29
B. There Is No Universal Background Principle that a Vacated Sentence Must Be Disregarded for All Purposes .....	31
1. Petitioners’ Purported Background Principle Is Inconsistent with Related Statutory Provisions.....	31
2. A Vacated Order Remains Relevant in Many Contexts.....	33
3. Petitioners’ Various Counterexamples Are Inapposite .....	36
C. The Federal Saving Statute Forecloses Petitioners’ Position.....	39
III. Petitioners’ And The Government’s Remaining Arguments Are Unpersuasive .....	41
A. The Drafting History Cuts Against Petitioners’ Interpretation .....	41
B. Section 403’s Title Does Not Bear on the Statutory Text.....	42
C. The Legislative History Does Not Support Petitioners’ Interpretation .....	43

D. Petitioners' Appeals to Statutory Purpose Cannot Salvage Their Atextual Reading .....	44
E. The Rule of Lenity Does Not Apply.....	48
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017).....	43
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019).....	43
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	25
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023).....	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	49
<i>BP P.L.C. v.</i> <i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 593 U.S. 230 (2021).....	45, 47
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 5 (2016).....	33, 34, 35
<i>City of Columbus v.</i> <i>Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	18
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 587 U.S. 262 (2019).....	31
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v.</i> <i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	17, 29, 30
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	48

<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	7, 43, 49
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	23
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 62 (2017).....	6
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v.</i> <i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	44
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	40, 48, 49
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	26
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	20
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	44
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019).....	15
<i>Garces v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 611 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	22
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	21
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	45, 50
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 443 (2017).....	30

<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975).....	47
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	27
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	41
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	43
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	37
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012).....	45
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018).....	42
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	50
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	28
<i>Lott v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 421 (1961).....	21
<i>Luna Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Sch.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	45
<i>Luna Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016).....	18
<i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L.P.</i> , 601 U.S. 257 (2024).....	19
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015).....	17



<i>Miller v. Aderhold</i> , 288 U.S. 206 (1933).....	38
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014).....	30
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 288 (2023).....	29, 30
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	38
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of, Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018) .....	30, 41
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. 105 (2019).....	45, 48
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	44
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	31, 34
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016).....	48
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	43
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	39
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	30, 39
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	20
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	18, 19, 26, 45

<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019).....	33
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	32
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018).....	45
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 236 (2023).....	19
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017).....	3
<i>Sutherland v. Holder</i> , 769 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	35
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 80 F.4th 790 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	21, 25, 32, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Duffey</i> , 2009 WL 2356156 (N.D. Tex. July 30, 2009) .....	4
<i>United States v. Duffey</i> , 2010 WL 184445 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 2010) .....	5
<i>United States v. Duffey</i> , 456 F. App'x 434 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	4-6
<i>United States v. Duffey</i> , 92 F.4th 304 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	6, 7, 9, 10, 20, 32
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 107 F.4th 965 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	16, 17, 24-26
<i>United States v. Hodges</i> , 948 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	46
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 995 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2021).....	35

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 891 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	19
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	37
<i>United States v. Olis</i> , 450 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 387 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>United States v. Reece</i> , 938 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 752 F.3d 517 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	35
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 26 F.4th 514 (1st Cir. 2022).....	37
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 2023 WL 3001570 (6th Cir. Apr. 19, 2023) .....	37
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 235 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>United States v. Tapia-Marquez</i> , 361 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , 975 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020).....	16-18, 21, 24, 29, 31, 32, 39, 46
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	15, 38
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21

**Constitutional Provisions & Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 .....	50
1 U.S.C. § 109 .....	13, 39, 49
18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	5, 33
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	7, 32
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) .....	6, 8, 19
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(i) .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2113(d) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a) .....	35
18 U.S.C. § 3143(a)-(b) .....	44
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c) .....	25, 36
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)(1) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g)(1).....	32
18 U.S.C. App. § 1202(a) .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a) .....	22
34 U.S.C. § 20911(1) .....	34

Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 11317(c), 104 Stat. 1388 (1990).....	27
Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 413(g), 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	27
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 2505, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	27
Pub. L. No. 105-386, § 1, 112 Stat. 3469 (1998).....	7, 42
Pub. L. No. 111-147, § 513(d), 124 Stat. 71 (2010).....	27
Pub. L. No. 115-123, § 41108(d), 132 Stat. 64 (2018).....	27
Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 402(a), 132 Stat. 5194 (2018).....	19
Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 403, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018).....	14, 42
Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 403(a), 132 Stat. 5194 (2018).....	7, 16, 17
Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 403(b), 132 Stat. 5194 (2018).....	2, 8-10, 14, 16, 20, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 41, 43, 50
Pub. L. No. 115-72, § 1005(c), 131 Stat. 1224 (2017).....	27
Pub. L. No. 90-618, § 102, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968).....	42
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(4)(A) .....	36
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a)(3).....	36

**Other Authorities**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	10, 16
<i>Chicago Manual of Style</i> (17th ed. 2017).....	17, 24
164 Cong. Rec. S7775 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....	44
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner's Modern English Usage</i> (5th ed. 2022) .....	17, 25
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2020) .....	17
1 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1991) .....	17
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Intepretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	19, 43
Sentencing Reform and Corrections Act of 2015, S. 2123, 114th Cong. § 104(b)(2) .....	8
Phillip M. Spector, <i>The Sentencing Rule of Lenity</i> , 33 U. Tol. L. Rev. 511 (2002).....	48
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1954) .....	17
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2 cmt. n.6 .....	36
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2 cmt. n.10 .....	36
